
 

 
Notice of  a public  
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport 
 
To: Councillor D'Agorne (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Thursday, 20 June 2019 

 
Time: 4.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 4:00pm on 
Monday 24 June 2019. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a previous call 
in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not subject to the 
call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered by the Customer 
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Tuesday 18 June 2019. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which he may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 

2019. 
 



 

3. Public Participation   
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have registered 

to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 5.00pm on 
Wednesday 19 June 2019.  Members of the public can speak on 
agenda items or matters within the Executive Member’s remit. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officers for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will be 
filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast can be 
viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if recorded, this will be 
uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors and 
Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This includes the 
use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone wishing to film, 
record or take photos at any public meeting should contact the 
Democracy Officers (contact details are at the foot of this agenda) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner both 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  It can 
be viewed at  
 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting
_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809  
 

4. Consideration of Objections to an Advertised 
Proposal to Introduce a Residents Priority 
Parking Area on the Danesmead Estate  

(Pages 13 - 36) 

 To report representations received to the advertised proposal to 
introduce a Residents’ Priority Parking Area on the Danesmead Close 
Estate, and to determine what action is appropriate from the options 
given. 
 

 

 

5. Urgent Business   
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the Local 

Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809


 

Democracy Officers: 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy Officers named 
above). 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak; 

 Business of the meeting; 

 Any special arrangements; 

 Copies of reports and; 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 
 
 

 
 
 

mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport and Planning 

Date 14 March 2019 

Present Councillor Dew 

In attendance Councillors Carr, Crawshaw, D’Agorne and 
Waller  

 
 

76. Declarations of Interest  
  
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda. 
He confirmed he had none. 
 

77. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Sessions of the 

Executive Member for Transport and Planning held 
on 17 January and 7 February 2019 be approved 
and signed by the Executive Member as a correct 
record. 

 
78. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been eight registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Alexander McCallion (Director of Works and Precinct) and Mark 
Calvert (Chair of the Neighbourhood Forum) spoke on agenda 
item 4 (Minster Precinct Neighbourhood Plan Area and Forum) 
in support of the officer recommendation to approve the 
designation of a Neighbourhood Plan Area and Forum. He 
advised that the Minster and surrounding area was a much 
loved and visited part of York with a unique and valued 
atmosphere. He advised the  Executive Member that all parties 
would be represented with a public consultation, workshops and 
regular meetings for the wider forum and the public and that 
they would also work closely with representatives from York 
Minster, in order to produce a pl
[...]
pair of potholes rather than just the options of 
resurfacing the whole street or repairing individual holes and to 
consider the use of other materials which were more resilient to 
damage. With regard to agenda item 9 (Consideration of 
Modification to Bishopthorpe Road Crossing Points), he 
welcomed option 1 as detailed in the report. 
 
Councillor I Cuthbertson, Ward Member for Haxby and 
Wigginton had registered to speak at the meeting in relation to 8 
petitions which he had previously presented to officers on behalf 
of local residents which related to the poor and deteriorating 
quality of concrete or asphalt/tarmac coated concrete roads in 
Haxby and Wigginton. He was not able to attend the meeting 
but submitted a written representation which set out the problem 
and asked that the Council took steps to deal with it (with 
Coppice Close as a priority) at the earliest possible time.  
 
Councillor J Crawshaw spoke in relation to agenda item 9 
(Consideration of Modification to Bishopthorpe Road Crossing 
Points). He noted that although parents’ preference was for a 
push button crossing, this could not easily be achieved and he 
welcomed the  intention to monitor the impact of the 

Page 3



 

recommended change to the crossing and consider the potential 
for a signalised crossing if the proposed change was not 
effective. He expressed his support for option 1 but stressed this 
needed to be in conjunction with speed reduction measures. He 
advised that existing ResPark schemes in the area had 
impacted on parking in neighbouring streets and further 
petitions in favour of residents parking would be submitted in 
due course. He raised concerns that the report referred to 
possible parking partially on the footpath as part of the proposed 
Respark scheme and stated that he could not support that 
without formalising an approach.  
 

79. Directorate of Economy & Place 2019/20 Transport Capital 
Programme  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which s
[...]


 
82. Vehicle Activated Speed Indicator Device Trial  

 
The Executive Member considered a report which set out the 
national and local policy context in relation to vehicle activated 
signs that indicated speeds to drivers which had been prepared 
in  response to a number of requests for vehicle activated signs. 
The report set out a number of options and sought agreement to 
undertake a trial of a vehicle activated sign speed indicator 
device on the authority’s highway network. It sets out criteria for 
that trial and the potential next steps once the trial was 
complete.    
 
The Executive Member was asked to consider 3 decisions as 
detailed in the report at paragraph 24 of the report in relation to 
whether to undertake the trail, the trial site location and which 
type of sign to be used. 
 
He acknowledged the comments made under public 
participation by Councillor Waller, Ward Member for Westfield 
and by Lawrence Mattinson,  Strensall with Towthorpe Parish 
Councillor. He also noted the written representations received 
from Cllr Ayre, Ward Member for Heworth Without, welcoming 
the proposals to trial vehicle activated speed indicator devices in 
the city and particularly his ward, and from residents of 
Wetherby Road expressing their concerns regarding speeding 
on Wetherby Road. 
 
Resolved:  
 
(i) That approval be given to undertake the trial of two speed 

indicator devices for a minimum of three months, to allow 
consideration of speed indicator devices in future vehicle 
activated sign policy (Option A).  

 
(ii) That York Rd, Strensall and Stockton Lane, Heworth 

(Without) be used as trial sites at the locations shown in 
Annexes A & B to the report (Option C). 

 
(iii) That the types of sign to be used will show actual speed 

and “Thank You” up to and including the speed limit and 
will display the speed roundel and “Slow Down” for speeds 
over the speed limit (Option C). 

Page 7



 

 
(iv) That once the trial period is complete, and th
[...]
r considered a report which provided 
information on pedestrian crossing points on Bishopthorpe Road 
and identified improvements which could be made to the 
existing pedestrian crossing point at the junction with 
Campleshon Road. The report asked him to agree to include the 
proposed change to the parking restrictions in the advertisement 
of a potential Residents Parking scheme for the area and the 
parking restriction extension and clearway south of Campleshon 
Road, and that any objections to the combined ResPark/Double 
Yellow Lines/Clearway scheme be considered at a future 
Executive Member Decision Session. 

 

The Executive Member noted the comments made by Councillor 
Crawshaw, Ward Member for Micklegate. He acknowledged 
that the extension of double yellow lines would have an impact 
on residential parking in the area and noted the petition which 
had been received calling for a residents parking scheme to be 
introduced on Bishopthorpe Road between Beresford Terrace 
and Reginal Grove and between Balmoral Terrace and 
Campleshon Road, and Councillor Crawshaw’s concerns over 
the  possible use of the pavement to accommodate parking. 

 

The Executive Member acknowledged that the proposals for 
residents parking included possible use of a narrow strip of the 
pavement to accommodate parking where the road was not 
wide enough to accommodate parking on both sides. He 
echoed Councillor Crawshaw’s concerns about parking on 
footpaths without it being properly marked out with sufficient 
space for pedestrians to pass. Officers confirmed that they 
would need to review the pavement width to ensure that a 
residents parking scheme was achievable before it was 
advertised. 

 

The Executive Member considered the options detailed in the 
report and expressed his support for the proposed change to 
the parking restriction extension and the clearway south of 
Campleshon Road. With regard to the advertisement of a 
potential residents parking scheme for the area, officers agreed 
to provide a report on this, and specifically the impact of 
pavement parking, for consideration by the Executive Member 
at a future decision session before a decision was taken 
whether to advertise a potential residents parking scheme for 
the area. 

 

Page 11



 

Resolved:  

 

(i) That Option 1 be approved and a 20 metre extension to 
the existing no waiting at any time restrictions (Double 
Yellow Lines (DYL)) and a small extension to the build-out 
to allow the crossing width to be increased by 0.8m be 
agreed. 

 
(ii) That the proposed change to the parking restriction 

extension (as detailed in (i)) and clearway south of 
Campleshon Road be advertised and any objections be 
considered at a future Executive Member Decision 
Session. 

 
(iii) That officers be asked to prepare a report on a potential 

resident parking scheme, specifically in relation to the 
impact of pavement parking, for consideration at a future 
Executive Member Decision Session before a decision is 
made whether or not to advertise a potential residents 
parking scheme for the area. 

 
Reason:   
 
To ensure that a joined up approach is taken to parking 
provision and road safety in the area and to address concerns 
raised in relation to the potential impact of pavement parking as 
part of a resident parking scheme. 
 
 
 
 

Cllr P Dew, Executive Member for Transport and Planning 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.00 pm]. 

Page 12



 
 

 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport         20 June 2019 
 

Report of the Assistant Director of Transport, Highways and Environment 
 
Consideration of objections to an advertised proposal to introduce a 
Residents Priority Parking Area on the Danesmead Estate 

 
 
1. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2. 

Summary 
 
To report representations received to the advertised proposal to 
introduce a Residents’ Priority Parking Area on the Danesmead Close 
Estate, and to determine what action is appropriate from the options 
given. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Executive Member considers objections received to the 
proposed scheme and makes an informed decision from the options 
given. 
 
Reason: To provide a managed residents’ parking scheme supported by 
the majority views of local residents whilst trying to mitigate the effects of 
the scheme on the wider community. 
 

 Background 
 

3. We received petitions from the Danesmead Estate, Fulford Cross and 
Broadway West requesting consideration be given to introducing a 
Resident Parking zone.  The petitions were reported to the Executive 
Member for Transport and Planning on the 22 June 2017 and the 19 
October 2017. The Executive Member gave approval to consult with 
residents when the areas reached the top of the waiting list and to widen 
the consultation area depending on circumstances at the time. 

4. We hand delivered consultation documentation to properties week 
commencing 28 May requesting residents return their preferences on the 
questionnaire sheet.  
 

  

Page 13 Agenda Item 4



5. In total 195 properties were consulted and asked to return their 
questionnaires.   
 
Traditionally, we require a 50% return of questionnaires and the majority 
of those returned to be in favour.  This was achieved on all streets 
consulted with the exception of Broadway West, Westfield Drive and 
Danes Croft.  Danes Croft (8 properties) is part of the Danesmead 
Estate. 
 

STREET/NO OF 
PROPERTIES 

% RETURN 
OF RETURNS 
% IN FAVOUR 

Danesmead Estate (74) 70% 77%  

Broadway West (60) 60% 47% 

Westfield Drive (32) 63% 20% 

Fulford Cross (29 72% 57% 
 

  
6. The Executive Member considered the results on the 25th October at a 

Public Decision Session and resolved: 
 
 a) To advertise an amendment to the Traffic Regulation Order to 

introduce a new Residents’ Priority Parking Area to operate Monday 
to Friday, 9am to 5pm in the Danesmead Estate as outlined on plans 
included as Annex I. To be allocated the zone number (R63).  

b)  Not to proceed with Residents Priority Parking area on Fulford Cross 
at the present time, but to undertake further consultation in this area 
and to report the results of this consultation back to the Executive 
Member at a future decision session  

c)  No further action to be taken for Broadway West and Westfield Drive 
at this time. If residents of these streets provide additional evidence 
of support within 18 months of implementation of a scheme on 
neighbouring streets then we seek authorisation to re-consult with 
these areas at that time.  

 
Reason: To progress the majority views of the residents consulted.  
 

7. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Following this decision we advertised a legal notice proposing to 
introduce a Residents Priority Parking Area on the Danesmead Estate; to 
operate Monday to Friday, 9am to 5pm as outlined on the plan included 
as Annex A. 
 
 
 

Page 14



 
 
8. 

Representations received  
 
We have received four representations to the proposal, all in objection. A 
précis of the objections is as follows (see Annex B for more details with 
officer comments). 
 

a) A resident of Danes Croft (as the only cul-de-sac on the estate 
without a majority in favour during the first consultation process) 
objects on the grounds that we have not taken into account the 
design of the street and should give the same consideration to 
residents of the Croft given to residents on Broadway West and not 
implement the scheme in this area. 

b) A business owner on the Danesmead Business Wing objects on 
the grounds that every property on the estate has an off street 
parking amenity which brings into the question the need for 
resident parking.  Requests restrictions with timings to allow 
parents adequate time to drop off and pick up children. 

c) A parent whose child attends York Steiner School raises concerns 
about the 10 minute parking allowance the proposed scheme will 
allow for non-residential parking.  Requests 30 minutes allowance 
as a minim
[...]
erm parking (10 minutes) is still permissible for 
loading/unloading and this includes passengers.   

The majority of non-residential parking takes place on Danesmead Close 
on the main thoroughfare leading to York Steiner School and Homeyork 
House.  Traffic flow is light for the majority of the day, except at school 
peak hours. 

11. Option 4: 
 

a) Implement with a lesser restriction than advertised to give 30 
minute parking for non-permit holders. 

Analysis 
This option is only possible if we can obtain authorisation from the 
Department for Transport (DfT) for the required regulatory signage.  The 
DfT have authorised similar signs for other authorities which leads us to 

Page 16



believe our request will be granted. 

This option will delay implementation in order to apply for authorisation. 

The option will allow parents/carers of York Steiner School  the requested 
time limit for pick up and drop off.  It will allow short term customer 
parking for the Business outlets. It will remove long term non residential 
parking.  

This is not an option that has gone out to consultation and consequently 
may not be popular with residents.  

12. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
13. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
14. 
 
 

Option 5: 
 

a) Implement with a lesser restriction than advertised to allow 3 hours 
parking for non-permit holders. 

Analysis 
This option is only possible if we can obtain authorisation from the DfT for 
the required regulatory signage.  The DfT have authorised similar signs 
for other authorities. This option will delay implementation in order to 
apply for authorisation. 

This will allow parking for parents/carers attending short sessions or 
events at York Steiner School and will mitigate the majority of their 
objections. 

This is an option that may not improve the parking levels that led to 
residents raising a petition requesting Resident Parking initially.  We have 
not consulted on this option and it is unlikely to be unpopular as it will 
remove very little non-resident parking from the estate.  

Option 6: 

a) To defer the decision and undertake additional consultation with 
residents on options 3, 4 & 5. 

If option one is not the preferred option at this stage, additional 
consultation will enable Residents to have a further input into the 
proposed mitigation factors to ensure the majority of residents are still in 
favour of introducing a scheme. 
 
Consultation 
 

T     Proposed amendment to the York Parking, Stopping and Waiting Traffic 
Regulation Order was advertised on the 8th February to 1st March.  
Notices were placed in the Press and on street.  A copy of the legal 

Page 17



 
 

consultation documentation was hand delivered to residents, copy 
included as Annex C. Details were additionally sent to York Steiner 
School and Homeyork House. 

 
 
 
15. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
16. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Council Plan 
 
The recommended proposal contributes to the Council Plan as: 

 A council that listens to residents. The Council is delivering a service 
which works in partnership with the local community to try and solve the 
problems they have experienced.  
 
Implications 
 
This report has the following implications: 
 
Financial –The £5k allocated within the core transport budget will be 
used to progress the proposed residents parking scheme. The ongoing 
enforcement and administrative management of the additional residents 
parking provision can usually be resourced from the income generated 
by the new measure (see Risk section). 
 
Human Resources (Parking Services, Business Support) – If 
implemented, enforcement will fall to the Civil Enforcement Officers 
necessitating an extra area onto their work load.  New zones/areas also 
impact on the Business Support Administrative services as well as 
Parking Services.  Provision will need to be made from the income 
generated from new schemes to increase resources in these areas as 
well as within the Civil Enforcement Team.   
 
One
[...]
Dear Resident 

Consultation Results; Residents’ Priority Parking Scheme (ResPark) 

I am writing to inform you about the results of the consultation we undertook in 

your area last year. 

The Executive Member for Transport and Planning, Councillor Peter Dew, 

considered the consultation results on the 25th October 2018 at a Public Decision 

Session.  I have attached the full results for your information.  The Executive 

Member resolved: 

a) To advertise an amendment to the Traffic Regulation Order to introduce a 
new Residents’ Priority Parking Area to operate Monday to Friday, 9am to 
5pm in the Danesmead Estate as outlined on plans included as Annex I. To be 
allocated the zone number (R63).  

b) Not to proceed with Residents Priority Parking area on Fulford Cross at the 
present time, but to undertake further consultation in this area and to report 
the results of this consultation back to the Executive Member at a future 
decision session  

c) No further action to be taken for Broadway West and Westfield Drive at this 
time. If residents of these streets provide additional evidence of support within 
18 months of implementation of a scheme on neighbouring streets then we 
seek authorisation to re-consult with these areas at that time.  
 
Reason: To progress the majority views of the residents consulted.  

Directorate of Economy & Place 
 
West Offices, Station Rise 
York 
YO1 6GA 
 
Tel:  01904 551497 
Fax: 01904 551412 
Email:highway.regulation@york.gov.uk 
 
Date:  8th February 2019 

To the Residents: 

Danesmead Close, Stockholm Close 

Norway Drive, Redman Close,  

Danes Croft 

 

Page 31



ANNEX C 

 Director: Neil Ferris 

 

Further to this decision, we are advertising a proposal to introduce Resident 

Priority Parking on your street. Notices have been placed on street and the 

proposal will be in today’s edition of The Press.   

I have attached a copy of the legal notice of proposals for your information.   If 

you wish to make represe
[...]


Dated 8th February 2019 Director of Economy and Place 

    Network Management, West Offices, Station Rise, York, YO1 6GA 
   Email: highway.regulation@york.gov.uk 

Page 33

mailto:highway.regulation@york.gov.uk


ANNEX C 

 Director: Neil Ferris 

 

 

 

 

Page 34



Annex D 

Residents Parking Process Flow Chart  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

START 

 

Petition 

received 

 

Report 

petition 

 

Waiting list 

 

First stage of 

consultation 

 

Report 

recommended 

action 

 

Start legal 

process 

 

Report 

objections to 

proposals 

 

END 

 

Waiting period 

 

Stage 

reached 

 

Implement 

as planned 

 

Implement 

a lesser 

restriction 

Re-

advertise 

different 

proposals 

 

Take no 

further 

action 

 

END 

 

Refuse 

 

END 

 

END 

 

Refuse 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Consideration of Objections to an Advertised Proposal to Introduce a Residents Priority Parking Area on the Danesmead Estate
	Annex A, Danesmead Objections
	Annex B, Representations Received
	Annex C, legal consult letter to residents
	Annex D, Residents Parking flow chart




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 20 June 2019 

Present Councillor D'Agorne   

  

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in 
the meeting, any personal interests, not included on the 
Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary 
interests that he might have had in respect of business on the 
agenda.  

 
Cllr D’Agorne declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 4 (Consideration of Objections to advertised 
proposal to introduce a residents priority parking area on the 
Danesmead Close Estate). He advised that he lived just outside 
the area of the proposed residents’ priority parking area and 
whilst he could be affected by any resulting displacement of 
parking caused if the scheme was taken forward, he was not 
affected by the proposal itself. He stated that the three 
registered speakers for this item were known to him in his 
capacity as Ward Councillor. 

 
In relation to comments made by one of the speakers, he also 
confirmed that his daughter had previously attended the Steiner 
School but advised that this was some time ago as she was 
now in her mid twenties and he advised that he still had links 
with the school and attended events there. 

 
2. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 
Executive Member for Transport and Planning held 
on 14 March 2019 be noted and signed by the 
Executive Member for Transport as a correct 
record. 

 
 
3. Public Participation  



 
It was reported that there had been four registrations to speak 
at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
The first speaker, Sarah Costello, attended the meeting with 
Dringhouses and Woodthorpe Ward Councillor, Councillor 
Fenton, and another local resident to present a petition. This 
had been collected by the Revival Residents Association calling 
for a residents parking scheme to be implemented on the 
Revival Estate (off the Askham Bar Roundabout on the Former 
York College Site) and for the speed limit on the estate to be 
lowered from 30mph to 20 mph. She explained that the estate 
had seen an increase in traffic and parking by students 
attending the college. Damage to vehicles and reckless driving 
had been witnessed and residents had experienced problems 
accessing their properties and there was a concern regarding 
access for emergency vehicles. She advised that an estate 
parking group had been formed which had consulted ward 
councillors, York College and undertaken an opinion survey of 
residents. She handed over the results of this survey and 
suggested that, as the majority of problems were due to parking 
by students, the problem could be addressed by a scheme 
running weekdays 10am to 3pm during school term times only. 
The Executive Member advised that the petition would be 
added to waiting list and would be dealt with in line with the 
normal process for requests for ResPark schemes detailed at 
page 35 of the agenda and that the speed limit issue would be 
dealt with under a separate report. 

 
The following three speakers all spoke in relation to the only 
agenda item – Consideration of Objections to an advertised 
proposal to introduce a Residents Priority Parking Area on the 
Danesmead Estate. The Executive Member clarified that the 
proposals being considered at this meeting were in relation to 
the Danemead Estate only and not Fulford Cross which would 
be moved forward once issues with education land had been 
resolved.  

 
Mr Keir Brown, Community Relations Mandate Holder for the 
Steiner School addressed the Executive Member on behalf of 
the school. He advised that he was objecting on the grounds of 
the proposed 10 minute maximum waiting time for non-permit 
holders not being long enough for parents to be able to drop off 
and pick up children from the school. He explained that, as one 
of the only Steiner schools in the north east of England, the 



school did not have a typical catchment and many families 
travelled by car from far afield. Furthermore, the school relied 
on help from volunteers and the attached business wing also 
attracted visitors. He welcomed the additional options included 
in the report acknowledging that, while 3 hours would be ideal, 
30 minutes waiting time would be much better than the 
proposed 10 minutes waiting time. 

 
Mr Ben Thorpe, a local resident, spoke in relation to the 
proposed residents parking scheme on Fulford Cross. He 
expressed concerns that the decision about Danesmead Estate 
was being made separately to that regarding Fulford Cross. He 
advised that residents of Fulford Cross resisted using their cars 
during the daytime for fear of losing their parking spaces and 
that the published information  did not refer to the additional 
consultation and previous decisions made about Fulford Cross. 
He expressed the view that decisions on both Danesmead 
Estate and Fulford Cross should be made together. 

 
Mr Jamie Wood, a local resident, spoke against the implications 
of option 1 being selected without further consultation. He 
expressed the opinion that Broadway West should have been 
included in  all consultations conducted with Danesmead and 
Fulford Cross. He advised that approving a scheme on the 
Danesmead Estate could concentrate parking on Broadway 
West and expressed dismay that when consultation took place, 
it wasn’t made clear that each street would be considered on an 
individual basis. He advised that he supported option 6, to defer 
the decision and undertake additional consultation with 
residents on options 3, 4 and 5. 

 
 
4. Consideration of Objections to an Advertised Proposal to 

Introduce a Residents Priority Parking Area on the 
Danesmead Estate  

 
The Executive Member considered a report which set out the 
representations received to the advertised proposal to introduce 
a Residents’ Priority Parking Area on the Danesmead Close 
Estate in order to determine what action was appropriate from 
the five options detailed in the report. 

 
The Executive Member acknowledged that increasing the 
waiting time for non-permit holders from 10 minutes to either 30 
minutes or 3 hours would require authorisation being obtained 



from the Department for Transport and this could delay 
implementation of the scheme for a further 8 weeks. 
 
The Executive Member noted that the Executive were due to 
consider a report in August seeking agreement for a piece of 
land at Danesgate school, currently in education remit, to 
become adopted highway and, if this occurred, the proposed 
Fulford Cross residents parking scheme could progress to 
advertisement.  Should the land remain in Education remit, 
officers would report back to the Executive Member at that time.  
Officers advised that the Executive Member could make a 
decision today on the Danesmead Estate scheme but ask that 
both Danesmead and Fulford Cross schemes be implemented 
together, although they advised that this could potentially delay 
implication of the Danesmead scheme. 
 
In relation to concerns raised by the speaker in relation to 
displacement parking on Broadway West, the Executive 
Member acknowledged that normal procedure allowed 
neighbouring streets, within 18 months of implementation of a   
residents parking scheme in an adjoining street to petition the 
council for additional consultation.  If this occurred the 
neighbouring street would bypass the waiting list and 
consultation  for a scheme would take place as soon as 
resources allowed. 
 
Having considered the five options presented in the report and 
taking into account the original request for a residents parking 
scheme, the consultation responses, the small number of 
representations received in objection to the proposal, the views 
presented by speakers including the impact on the Steiner 
School of the 10 minute waiting time, the Executive Member 
expressed his support for option 4. He felt that this would 
respond to residents’ desire for a scheme but would address 
the school’s request for a longer waiting time to drop offs while 
still being very similar to what residents had been consulted on. 
 

Resolved: That Option 4 be approved: to implement an amendment to the 
Traffic Regulation Order to introduce a new residents priority 
parking area on the Danesmead estate to operate from Monday 
to Friday, 9am to 5pm (to be allocated the zone number R63), to 
be implemented with a lesser restriction than advertised to give 
30 minute parking for non-permit holders. This is subject to 
obtaining authorisation from the Department of Transport (DfT) 
for the required regulatory signage.  



 
Reason: To progress the majority views of the residents consulted by 

removing long term non residential parking but still allowing 
parents/carers of York Steiner School the requested time limit 
for pick up and drop off. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
Cllr D’Agorne, Executive Member  
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.35 pm]. 


